

16 CS DJ ADJ 717/25

M/S J A BROTHERS THROUGHTS PROPRIETOR MR JAMES AKHAM
Vs. MR SATISH JAIN AND ANR

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Samarth, Wasil Arafat, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.

An application under Order V Rule 20 CPC for substituted service of summons on defendant filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Considering the contents of the application which are supported by an affidavit, application is allowed.

Fresh summons be issued to the defendant(s) through affixation as well as publication in the local newspaper 'Veer Arjun' in Hindi and 'The Statesman' in English having wide circulation in area where the defendant(s) is/are last known to have actually and voluntarily resided subject to depositing of requisite publication charges with the Nazarat Branch, on filing of PF/RC returnable on 03.06.2026.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 13.03.2026